

RESOLUTION OF THE SENATE OF VILNIUS UNIVERSITY

ON THE AMENDMENT TO RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSION OF THE SENATE OF VILNIUS UNIVERSITY OF 13 JUNE 2006 ON THE APPROVAL OF THE CODE OF ACADEMIC ETHICS OF VILNIUS UNIVERSITY (MINUTES NO. S-2006-05)

No. SPN-25 of 16 April 2024

In accordance with Article 33(1)(18) of the Statute of Vilnius University and taking into account Proposal from the Rector of Vilnius University No. RTK-35 of 5 April 2024 "On the Approval of the Guidelines for the Use of Artificial Intelligence at Vilnius University and the Amendment to Resolution of the Commission of the Senate of Vilnius University of 13 June 2006 on the Approval of the Code of Academic Ethics of Vilnius University (Minutes No. S-2006-05)", Resolution of the Quality and Development Affairs Committee of Vilnius University Senate of 9 April 2024 (Minutes No. (1.10 E) 15900-KT-151), and Resolution of the Studies Affairs Committee of Vilnius University Senate of 9 April 2024 (Minutes No. (1.8 E) 11500-KT-150), the Senate of Vilnius University

hereby decides to amend the Code of Academic Ethics of Vilnius University approved by Resolution of the Commission of the Senate of Vilnius University of 13 June 2006 on the approval of the Code of Academic Ethics of Vilnius University (Minutes No. S-2006-05) (wording of Resolution of the Senate of Vilnius University No. SPN-54 of 20 October 2020):

- 1. To add a new Item, 18(10):
- "18.10. the use of artificial intelligence or other technological tools of a similar nature in research activities without disclosing the fact of such use, except where such non-disclosure of the fact of such use is permissible in accordance with the University's legal acts;".
 - 2. To consider former Item 18(10) as Item 18(11).
 - 3. To amend Item 19(1) and recast it as follows:
- "19.1. a person uses ideas, illustrations, extracts from written or non-written (video, audio, etc.) sources or other information generated by other persons, artificial intelligence, or other technological means of similar nature without acknowledging the source;".
 - 4. To amend Item 19(2) and recast it as follows:
- "19.2. a person submits a work under their own name that uses statements from another person's work, generated by artificial intelligence or other similar technological means, with minor changes to words or sentence structures and with no or inaccurate acknowledgement of the source;".